CHAERANI ET AL.: BROWN PLANTHOPPER AND DEVELOPMENT OF CORE COLLECTION OF THE PEST
109
Virulence of Brown Planthopper and Development of Core
Collection of the Pest
Virulensi Wereng Batang Cokelat dan Pembentukan Koleksi Intinya
Chaerani1, Diani Damayanti1, Trisnaningsih2, Siti Yuriyah1, Kusumawaty Kusumanegara1,
Ahmad Dadang1, Sutrisno1, and Bahagiawati1
1Indonesian Center for Agricultural Biotechnology and Genetic Resources Research and Development (ICABIOGRAD)

moderately resistant, >5-7 moderately susceptible, >7-
8 susceptible, and score >8 is highly susceptible. For the
purpose of BPH biotype designation, plant resistance
criteria were simplified into two classes: resistant
(damage score ≤5) and susceptible (score >5). BPH
population was designated as biotype 1 if it attacks TN-
1; biotype 2 if it severely damages both TN-1 and Mudgo
(Bph1 gene); biotype 3 if it devastates both TN-1 and
ASD7 (bph2 gene); and biotype 4 if it attacks the three
varieties (Brar et al. 2009). The use of ‘biotype’ term is
problematic and there has been no consensus on the
Table 1. Brown planthopper tested in virulence study.
No. Population Year collected Host variety Province Regency
1. T1 2013 Inpari 13 Banten Serang
2. T2 2013 Inpari 13 Banten Serang
3. S1 2013 Manohara West Java Bekasi
4. PG1 2011 Ciherang West Java Karawang
5. JWDL1 2011 Ciherang Central Java Klaten
6. SD1 2011 Ciherang East Java Lamongan
7. BY2 2011 IR64 East Java Banyuwangi
8. B2 2013 Karang Dukuh Kuning South Kalimantan Barito Kuala
9. B3 2013 Inpari 13 South Kalimantan Hulu Sungai Selatan
10. X1 2013 Ciliwung South Sulawesi Maros
11. X2 2013 Ciliwung South Sulawesi Gowa
12. X3 2013 Ciliwung South Sulawesi Takalar
13. X4 2013 Memberamo South Sulawesi Jeneponto
1Obtained from Habib Rijzaani (ICABIOGRAD)
2Obtained from Baehaki S.E. (ICRR)
PENELITIAN PERTANIAN TANAMAN PANGAN  VOL. 35  NO. 2  2016
112
numbering system (Claridge and Morgan 1987).
Therefore, we restrict the “biotype” numbering to 4 and
BPH population that damages Rathu Heenathi (Bph3
gene) was labeled as more virulent than biotype 4.
Development of BPH Core Collection
Based on Their Virulence
To develop BPH core collection with specific virulence
on different Bph genes, cluster analysis was performed
based on BPH virulence data on 10 differential varieties
(TN1 [none], Mudgo [Bph1], ASD7 [bph2], Rathu
Heenathi [Bph3], Babawee [bph4], ARC10550 [bph5],
Swarnalata [Bph6], T12 [bph7], Pokkali [Bph9], and PTB33